

No. CV-20-454

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

BONNIE MILLER, individually and on behalf of ARKANSAS VOTERS FIRST and OPEN  
PRIMARIES ARKANSAS, ballot question committees,  
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as Arkansas Secretary of State and in his  
official capacity as Chairman of the Arkansas State Board of Election Commis-  
sioners; and the ARKANSAS STATE BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS,  
Respondents.

ARKANSANS FOR TRANSPARENCY, a ballot question committee; and JONELLE  
FULMER, individually and on behalf of ARKANSANS FOR TRANSPARENCY,  
Intervenors.

---

An Original Action

---

**State Board of Election Commissioners' Brief in Support of their Motion to  
Dismiss the Third Amended Consolidated Original Action Complaint; and  
Consolidated Motion for Expedited Consideration**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General  
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)  
Arkansas Solicitor General  
VINCENT M. WAGNER (2019071)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 682-2700  
vincent.wagner@arkansasag.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Points on Appeal .....	4
Table of Authorities .....	5
Jurisdictional Statement .....	8
Statement of the Case and the Facts .....	9
A. Petitioners’ Two Proposed Amendments .....	10
B. Procedural Background .....	14
Argument.....	18
I. This Court should not exempt Petitioners from certifying that their paid canvassers passed pre-signature-collection background checks.....	18
A. Because this Court’s precedent requires strict compliance with the background-check-certification statute, Petitioners’ certification fails.....	19
B. Even under a novel “substantial compliance” standard, Petitioners did not certify that their paid canvassers passed background checks. ....	24
II. Petitioners show no error in SBEC’s refusal to certify their petition, which has a misleading popular name and ballot title. ....	30
A. Petitioners obscure the actual nature of their proposed amendment through technical terminology.....	32
B. The proposed amendment will likely lead to election litigation in federal court, which the ballot title does not disclose. ....	36
C. The ballot title fails to disclose the sweeping changes that would be required to Arkansas’s political parties. ....	38
D. The ballot title does not inform voters of far-reaching electoral consequences, including the need for a complete overhaul of Arkansas’s voting equipment.....	40

III. The Arkansas Constitution does not require SBEC to certify misleading popular names and ballot titles. ....41

IV. Expedition is warranted. ....47

Request for Relief .....48

Certificate of Compliance .....49

Certificate of Service .....49

## **POINTS ON APPEAL**

- I. This Court should not exempt Petitioners from certifying that their paid canvassers passed pre-signature-collection background checks.
- II. Petitioners show no error in SBEC's refusal to certify their petition, which has a misleading popular name and ballot title.
- III. The Arkansas Constitution does not require SBEC to certify misleading popular names and ballot titles.
- IV. Expedition is warranted.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. McCuen</i> , 318 Ark. 277, 884 S.W.2d 938 (1994) .....	36, 39
<i>Benca v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 359, 500 S.W.3d 742 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Civic Action Comm. v. McCuen</i> , 318 Ark. 241, 884 S.W.2d 605 (1994) .....	32, 34, 35, 47
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	29
<i>Dust v. Riviere</i> , 277 Ark. 1, 638 S.W.2d 663 (1982) .....	35
<i>Harmon v. Payne</i> , 2020 Ark. 17, 592 S.W.3d 619 .....	18
<i>Ivy v. Republican Party of Ark.</i> , 318 Ark. 50, 883 S.W.2d 805 (1994) .....	38
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990).....	36, 37
<i>Johnson v. Hall</i> , 229 Ark. 404, 316 S.W.2d 197 (1958) .....	41
<i>Kurrus v. Priest</i> , 342 Ark. 434, 29 S.W.3d 669 (2000) .....	34, 40
<i>Lange v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 337, 500 S.W.3d 154 .....	37
<i>McDaniel v. Spencer</i> , 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641 .....	43
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 4218245 (8th Cir. July 23, 2020) .....	16
<i>Myers v. Yamato Kogyo Co.</i> , 2020 Ark. 135, 597 S.W.3d 613 .....	30
<i>Pafford v. Hall</i> , 217 Ark. 734, 233 S.W.2d 72 (1950) .....	43, 45

<i>Reeves v. Smith</i> , 190 Ark. 213, 78 S.W.2d 72 (1935) .....	23
<i>Roberts v. Priest</i> , 341 Ark. 813, 20 S.W.3d 376 (2000) .....	33
<i>Scott v. Priest</i> , 326 Ark. 328, 932 S.W.2d 746 (1996) .....	38, 39
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	37
<i>Washburn v. Hall</i> , 225 Ark. 868, 286 S.W.2d 494 (1956) .....	41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Westbrook v. McDonald</i> , 184 Ark. 740, 43 S.W.2d 356 (1931) .....	46
<i>Wilson v. Martin</i> , 2016 Ark. 334, 500 S.W.3d 160 .....	30
<i>Wyatt v. Carr</i> , 2020 Ark. 21, 592 S.W.3d 656 .....	31
<i>Zook v. Martin (Zook I)</i> , 2018 Ark. 293, 557 S.W.3d 880 .....	23
<i>Zook v. Martin (Zook II)</i> , 2018 Ark. 306, 558 S.W.3d 385 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Section 3(c) of the Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. 10302(c) .....	36, 38
Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 1 .....	8, 31, 42, 46
Ark. Const. art. 8, sec. 1 .....	10
2019 Ark. Act 376, 92d General Assembly, Regular Session.....	30
2017 Ark. Act 1104, 91st Gen. Assembly, Reg. Sess. ....	27
Act 208, 71st General Assembly, Regular Session, vol. II (book 1) Ark. Acts 279 (1977) .....	30
Act 195, 54th General Assembly, Regular Session, Ark. Acts 415 (1943).....	30
Ark. Code Ann. 7-3-101 .....	38

Ark. Code Ann. 7-7-308 .....	12, 32
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-108 .....	22
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-111 .....	33
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-112 .....	8, 45
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-126 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. 7-9-601 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. 20-38-102 .....	28
Ark. Code Ann. 23-115-501 .....	27

### **Other Authorities**

26 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Elections</i> , sec. 224 (Aug. 2020 update) .....	32
Thomas B. Cotton, <i>The Arkansas Ballot Initiative: An Overview and Some Thoughts on Reform</i> , 53 Ark. L. Rev. 759 (2000).....	46
Jacey Fortin, <i>Why Ranked-Choice Voting Is Having a Moment</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 10, 2020) .....	14
Law & Legis. Reference Libr., <i>Ranked Choice Voting in Maine</i> , Me. State Legislature (Aug. 3, 2020).....	14
Justin Levitt, Loyola Law School, <i>Who draws the lines?</i> , All About Redistricting (accessed Aug. 13, 2020).....	12
Annette Meeks, <i>Minneapolis is adrift, and ranked-choice voting is the culprit</i> , Minneapolis Star Tribune (Aug. 10, 2020).....	14
John Moritz, <i>Ballot proposals’ pro, con groups report finances</i> , Ark. Democrat-Gazette (July 17, 2020).....	9
Edward K. Olds, Note, <i>More than “Rarely Used”: A Post-Shelby Judicial Standard for Section 3 Preclearance</i> , 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2185 (2017).....	36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	26
Steve Sheppard, <i>Intelligible, Honest, and Impartial Democracy: Making Laws at the Arkansas Ballot Box</i> , 2005 Ark. L. Notes 410 (Oct. 14).....	47
<i>State Primary Election Types</i> , Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures (Mar. 3, 2020).....	12, 32
